

16-1466

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Kevin Brott et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

The United States of America,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER; CATO INSTITUTE; AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Submitted by

**C. Thomas Ludden (P45481)
Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C.
3910 Telegraph Road, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302
(248) 593-5000**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... xi

STATEMENT OF CONSENT xii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... xii

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) xiv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PROPERTY OWNERS ARE ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL WHEN SEEKING COMPENSATION FOR A TAKING 4

 A. An Inverse Condemnation Claim Would Have Been Heard in a Court of Law in 1791. 4

 B. Takings Cases Present Issues Appropriate for the Jury 7

II. The Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Cannot Preclude Citizens From Invoking Their Seventh Amendment Rights..... 8

 A. The Supreme Court has Never Ruled that Seventh Amendment Rights may be Denied in Cases Seeking Enforcement of Constitutional Rights..... 10

B.	Modern Precedent Makes Clear that Government Cannot Condition the Right to Sue on Waiver of Rights.....	13
C.	The Government’s Theory of Sovereign Immunity Contravenes History.....	16
1.	Historically the Crown Could be Sued to Protect Property Rights.....	16
2.	The Right to Trial by Jury Was Utilized as a Protection Against Unlawful or Despotic Deprivations of Property in the Colonial Era	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996) 14, 15

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) 8

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.,
499 U.S. 365 (1991) 9

City of Monterrey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999) *passim*

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
523 U.S. 340 (2011) 4, 5

Frost Trucking v. R.R. Comm'n of California,
271 U.S. 583 (1926) 14, 15, 16

Galloway v. United States,
319 U.S. 372 (1943) 12, 13

Hammond v. United States,
786 F.2d 8 (1st. Cir. 1986) 11

Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) 15

Lehman v. Nakshian,
453 U.S. 156 (1981) 10, 11

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 10

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 8

Malone v. Bowdoin,
369 U.S. 643 (1962) 12

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 14

Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.,
517 U.S. 370 (1996) 7

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816) 9, 10

McElrath v. United States,
102 U.S. 426 (1880) 11, 13

Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States,
148 U.S. 312 (1893) 16

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) 15

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978) 7, 8

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 7

Pernell v. Southall Realty,
416 U.S. 363 (1974) 4

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974) 14

St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States,
298 U.S. 38 (1936) 14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 15

Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton,
146 U.S. 202 (1892) 14

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 15

United States v. Clarke,
445 U.S. 253 (1980) 11, 12

United States v. O’Keefe,
78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 178 (1870) 17, 18

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882) 19

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 11

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 11

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 11

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 4

Other Authorities

Akil Amar, *America’s Constitution* (2005) 9, 10

Akil Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 Yale L.J. 1131
(1991) 19

Robert Brauneis, *The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law*, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999) 6, 7

Eric R. Claeys, *Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights*, 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003) 8

Douglas E. Edlin, *A Constitutional Right to Judicial Review: Access to Courts and Ouster Clauses in England and the United States*, 57 Am. J. Comp. L. 67 (2002) 14

Eric Grant, *A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause*, 91 N.W. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996) 13, 19, 20

Phillip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Lawful?* (2015) 21

Roger W. Kirst, *Jury Trial and the Federal Tort Claims Act: Time to Recognize the Seventh Amendment Right*, 58 Tex. L. Rev. 549 (1980) 10, 16, 17, 18, 21

Louis L. Jaffe, *Suits Against Governments and Officers*, 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963) 16, 17

Renée Lettow Lerner, *The Failure of Originalism in Preserving Constitutional Rights to Civil Jury Trial*, 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 811 (2014) 20

Renée Lettow Lerner, *The Uncivil Jury, Part 2: The Unromantic Origins and Continuous Need for an Alternative*, Volokh Conspiracy (May 27, 2015) 8

James E. Pfander, *Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government*, 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997) 18, 19

Theodore F.T. Plucknett, *A Concise History of Common Law* (5th Ed. 1956) 8

Pollock & Maitland, *The History Of English Law*, Vol. 1 (2nd Ed., reprinted 1984) 17

1 John P. Reid, *Constitutional History of The American Revolution: The Authority Of Rights* (1986) 20

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989) 14

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) 9

Luke A. Wake & Jarod M. Bona, *Legislative Exactions After Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District*, 27 Geo. Int'l Envtl. L. Rev. 539 (2015) 15

Jason Weeden, *Historically Immune Defendants and the Seventh Amendment*, 74 Tex. L. Rev. 655 (1996) 13
